to conform with the current period’s presentation. The effect to the Group on adoption
of FRS 101 is set out in item (iv) below.

iii) FRS 140: Investment Property

FRS 140 defines an investment property as a property held for long-term rental yield
and/or for capital appreciation and is not occupied by the companies in the Group. It is
initially measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure all its investment properties. Under the
cost model, investment property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated
impairment losses.

Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now
disclosed as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within
non-current assets. In line with the revised requirements of FRS 101, the comparative is
restated to conform with the current period’s presentation. The effect to the Group on
adoption of FRS 140 is set out in item (iv) below.

iv) The effects on the comparatives to the Group on adoption of FRS 101 and FRS 140 are
as follows:

RM’000
As previously

reported

Effects on
adoption of

FRSs
As

restated

Group
At 1 January 2006
Property, plant and equipment 1,022,312 (438,788) 583,524
Investment properties - 9,065 9,065
Biological assets - 429,723 429,723

3rd quarter ended 30 September 2005
Share of results in associates 428 (208) 220
Profit before taxation 48,013 (208) 47,805
Taxation 13,123 (208) 12,915

9 months ended 30 September 2005
Share of results in associates 2,899 (803) 2,096
Profit before taxation 157,477 (803) 156,674
Taxation 30,893 (803) 30,090

b) Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

 The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31

December 2005 did not contain any qualification.

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The production of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) is seasonal in nature and normally peaks in the

second half of the year.

9

d) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

 There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equities, net income or cash flow for

the financial period ended 30 September 2006.